

No. 11-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNY RUBIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID J. STRACHMAN
MCINTYRE TATE &
LYNCH LLP
321 South Main Street
Providence, R.I. 02903
(401) 351-7700

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS | 1 |
| I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF POST- JUDGMENT DISCOVERY UNDER THE FSIA..... | 2 |
| II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY DECIDED THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 9 |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Caisson Corp. v. County W. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 62 F.R.D. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1974)..... | 7 |
| <i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v.</i> <i>Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v.</i> <i>Rafidain Bank</i> , 281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002) | 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 9 |
| <i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt</i> , 81 Civ. 7619, 1989 WL 57704 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling</i> <i>Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 3, 4, 5, 8 |
| <i>Walters v. Indus. & Comm. Bank of</i> <i>China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) | 7, 8, 10 |

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 16033, 5
28 U.S.C. § 160410
28 U.S.C. § 16055
28 U.S.C. § 16094, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 16103, 4, 5

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 697, 8
